P

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL
SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF KENTUCKY
UTILITIES COMPANY AS BILLED FROM
AUGUST 1, 199%4 TO JANUARY 31, 1995

CASE NO. 95-060

e e Tamat™ st st

o R _D E R

On March 1, 1995, the Commigsion initiated ite first six-month
review of Kentucky Utillities Company’s ("RU"} envircnmental
surcharge as billed to customers from August 1, 199 through
January 31, 1995.} Pursuant to KRS 278.183{3} the Commioszion must
review, at six-month intervals, the past operations of the
surcharge and, after hearing, disallow any surcharge amounte that
are not Jjust and reasonable and reconcile past surcharge
collections with actual costs recoverable.

Motions to intervene by the Kentucky Industrial Utility
Customars ("KIUC"), the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Governmant
("LFUCG"), and the Attorney General of tha Commonwealth of Kentucky
("AG") were granted. A public hearing was held on May 31, 1995,
All information requested at the public hearing has beon filed.

1 As KU’s surcharge is billed on a two-month lag, the amountws
billed from August 1994 through January 1995 ares basad on
costs incurred from June 1994 through November 1994.



XSSUES

Revenues Included in Surchaxge Fagtor Galoulations
KIuC and the AG? charge that KU improperly calculated the

monthly environmental surcharge factor by excluding off-gystem
sales revenues from total company revenues. They argue that the
Commimseion ordered KU to use total company revenues in the
surcharge factor calculation, without qualification. Both cite the
Commission’s decimsion in Case No., 94-332,) where the Commission
ordered the Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") to include
off-syatem sales in total revenues, conmistent with ite previous
environmental surcharge decimions for KU and the Big Rivers
Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers").! KIUC and the AG urge
rojection of the alternative methods of assigning environmental
coats to off-system sales proposed by KU,

KU argues that including total off-system sales revenues in
the calculation of the environmental surcharge factor is not
neceasary to treat retaill customers fairly. It gtates that the

Commission's July 19, 1994 Order in Case No. 93-465° did not

1 LFUCG adopted the brief of the AG as ite brief,

3 Case No., 94-332, The Application of Loulsville Gas and
Electric Company for Approval of Compliance Plan and to Assess
a Surcharge Pursuant to KRS 278.183 to Recover Costs of
Compliance with Environmental Requirements for Coal Combustion
Wastes and By-Products, Order dated April 6, 1995,

4 Id,, at 21 and 22.

B Case No. 93-465, The Application of Kentucky Utilities Company
to Assess a Surcharge Under KRS 278.183 to Recover Costs of
Compliance with Environmantal Requirements for Coal Combustion
Wastes and By-Productsg.

g



prevent the Commission from clarifying the treatment of off-syatem
sales revenues or improving upon its rate-making decision made in
the Big Rivers and LG&E proceedingas. KU further argues that its
proposed treatment of off-system sales revenues would not
digcriminate between its customers and those of other utilities.®

KU propcses to credit revenues associated with emission
allowances used to make off-gystem aales toward the monthly
expenges through the BAS component of the surxcharge formula. It
argues that this method affords retail customers the benefits from
off-aystem sales, and maintains a reasonable balance betwean
recovering certain environmental compliance costa through the
surcharge and the revenues from off-syatem salea. Ag an
alternative, KU proposes to adjust off-system sales revenues to
remove several componenta currently recognized by the Commission in
geparate rate-making applications.

KU opposed KIUC’'s proposal to include the revenueg from
emipsion allowances used in off-system sales in both the numerator
and denominator of the surcharge formula. KU offered a
modification to the KIUC approach, but stressed that its original
propesal for treating revenues from emilission allowances used to
produce power sold off-aystem was the most reasonable.

The Commission has reviewed the record in Case No. 93-465 to
determine the revenue levels KU proposed to incorporate into the
surcharge formula. There is no reference in the application or its

exhibits to support KU’s claim that it intended to exclude off-

6 KU Brief, at 4.



system sales revenues from the surcharge formula. In KU's proposed
reporting formats, revenues are identified as Tetal Jurisdictional,
Total Non-Jurisdictional, and Total Company.’ (Emphasis added.)
The only identified adjustments to revenues are for the fuel
adjustment clause and the environmental surcharge.®

In seeking approval for the surcharge, KU stated that the sale
of emission allowances would be treated as an offset to costs, and
that while no rate-making methodology had been developed, one would
be proposed in the future.® In approving KU’s surcharge, the
Commission determined that gross revenues from emission allowance
salaes would be credits in the surcharge formula and that total
revenues would be used to allocate the surcharge to customers.??
KU now proposes to credit the environmental surcharge for revenues
from the sale of emission allowances associated with off-system
power sales but not for the revenues from these power sales.?®?

KU’s proposal will not result in a proper allocation of the
surcharge to KU’s retall customers. The costs recovered through

the environmental gurcharge are not exclusively related to emission

7 Case No. 93-465 Application, Willhite Exhibit 4, page 5 of 5.

8 Id.,, Willhite Exhibit 5, page 3 of 3. While KU references
"Total Internal Revenues" in column 3 of the schedule, no
explain was offered as to what "internal" wmeant.

4 Case No. 93-465 Application, Willhite Testimony at 6 and
" Hewett Testimony at 13.

10 Case No. 93-465 Order dated July 19, 1994, at 16, 20, 21, and
Appendix B, ES Forms 3.0 and 4.0,

1 Response to the Commission’s Order dated March 31, 1995, Item
3, page 2 of 2.

-4-



allowances. Furthermore, the same omissiocn allowancee cannot be
gimultaneously used and sold. KU has attempted to Juetify its
concept by reference to provisions in ite interconnection
agreemants, which determine how a aelling utility will be
compensated for the emission allowances upsed to generate the
electricity it melln, KU states that under Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission ("FERC") policy, the purchasing utility may
either pay the costs of the emisolon allowance or return the
emission allowance in kind.!? However, paying the costos of the
allowance used does not constitute a sale nor does returning the
allowance in kind constitute a purchase. The FERC policy deals
with the compensation options available when an emiosion allowance
is uged. The compensation KU receives for allowances used io
simply part of the revenue generated by wholesale electric sales
and does not congtitute a sale of an emipssion allowance.

The Commission’s July 19, 1994 Order requires KU to use total
revenues in the surcharge calculation. The decision to calculate
the surcharge on total revenues comports with both the letter and
the spirlt of KRS 278.183 and ie consistent with the Commission’s
prior decisions in the LG&E and Big Rivers environmental surcharge
cases.

Therefore, KU should include off~-aystem pales in total revenue
in any environmental surcharge factor calculations filed after the
date of this Order. In addition, the BAS component should exclude

the revenues from emission allowances used in association with off-

12 Willhite Rebuttal Testimony, at 8,
-5



system power sales. For surcharge filinge made subsequent to thia

roview period, but before the date of thia Order, KU should include

appropriate adjustments in subsequent six-month reviewa.

KIUC agperto that KU’s compliance plan included aome projects
to replace utility plant that was included in the rate base in Ku’'sa
lant rate cane, Thus KU, like LG&E, had retired or replaced
environmental compliance plant currently included in exiating
rates, but failed to include an adjustment £o eliminate the "double
racovary'" in the surcharge calculatione. KIUC urxges the Commiassion
to require KU to make the same adjustment in the surcharge
calculation that was required of LG&E.*?

KU initially indicated that no double recovory had occurred.
However, on May 23, 1995, KU filed workpapers showing that utility
plant relating to environmental projects in exlsting ratea had been
retired. KU then revised its calculation of a proposed under-
recovery factor to reflect the rate base and operating expense

impacts of removing the retired plant.!® KU noted that it had made

H Falkenberg Direct Testimony, at 12.

" Responge to KIUC's Firgt Set of Data Requests, Items 6 through
20.

1% See responge to the Commission’s March 1, 1995 Order, Item 1.
ES Forms 4.0, 4.1, and 4.2 were revised, showing a reduction
of the under-rscovery factor from .05 percent to ,03 percent.
The total under recovery for the review period was reduced
from 8143,008 to $85,802,

-6-



auch an adjuatment in ita monthly aurcharge report for each expensae
month aince April 1995.%

To require ratepayera to pay a aurcharge for the costa of
compliance projecta while the exiating rates include the coat of
ralated plant no longer in aervice would be unreasconable and would
violate KRS 278.183(2).'" Therefore, KU'a adjuastment for retired
anvironmental compliance plant should be accepted. The Commissilon
haa aloo raeviewed the modifications to the meonthly surcharge report
which reflect these retirementas. The changea to ES Form 2.1 are
reaacnable, and the Commission adopts thia revised format.
(Appondix A of this Order includes an example of the revised
format.) For aurcharge filinga after this veview period, but
before the April 1555 expense month filing, KU should determine the
appropriate adjustments and include them in the next gsix-month
raviaw.

Surchaxge Roll .In at Iwo-Year Review

KIUC questions whether the surcharge should remain as a
poparate line item on cuatcmer bills or be incorporated into base
ratean after the two-year review. It ie concerned that, 1f the
surcharge lg incorporated into rates, reductions teo the surcharge
rata base due to ongoing depreciation would stop.? The AG

agroap,? KU maintainse that the Orders in Case No. 93-465

I KU Brief, at 13,
b Cape No. 94-332 Order dated April 6, 1595, at 9,
1 KIUC Main Brief, at 10,
v AG Brief, at 5.
“Tw



adeguately address thle concern and notes that XRS 278.183(3)
requires the Commigsion to Invorporate surcharge amounts found just
and reasonable inte existing base rates at the time of the two-year
review,

K1UC acknowledges in ite brief that KU had addressed its
depreciation concern. While asurcharge amounte aligible for
incorporation will not be known until the two-year review,
invorporation of expenses found propar is required by KRS
270,103(3) .,

Dogkat Htatud

KIUC and the A argue that the Commission should keap this
vabde open and make any surcharge allowed in this proceeding subject
to rafund, given that the appeal of the Commission’s Orders in Case
No, 93-465 18 still pending. KU counters that no section of KRS
278 grants the Commission authority to make a rate subject to
refund beacause an appeal is peanding in the courts,

On July 20, 1995, the Franklin Circuit Court entered a
judgment on the appeal ef the Commission’s Orders in Cass No, 93-
465, 'The Court vacated that portion of those Orders allowing KU to
recover environmental expenditures incurred hafore January 1, 1993
and remanded the case to the Commission. That judgment has been
the subject of post-judgment motions, and intervenors have advised
the Court that they plan Lo appsal ite decision, Thereforae, it ip
appropriate that all surcharge revsnues collacted from the date of

this Order be subject to refund, However, no reasonable basis has

4u KU Brief, at 14,



been offered to support keeping this proceeding open, and that
request ia denied.
Emigaion Allowangg lnventory

One of KU'’s schedules containsg information about its emission
allowance inventory. It shows the total inventory balance,
ragardlese of allowance vintage year. During the public hearing,
questions arose concerning KU'a calculation of the weighted average
cost of ite inventory and how a $25,000 extension allowance pooling
group ("pooling group") membership £fee was included in the
calculations. KU filed additicnal information concerning these
isguesa after the public hearing.®

The FERC Uniform Sdystem of Accounts requires that the
inventory cost of emission allowances be the weighted average cost
by wvintage year. KU's resgponses indicate that it is properly
calculating the weighted average cost by vintage year. Further, it
is appropriate to allocate the pooling group membership fee to each
vintage year in proportion to the level of extension allowances
granted in that year. KU has however been improperly classifying
the pooling group membershlp fee as part of the cost of allowances
purchased. As the fee is directly related to extension allowances,
it sBhould be claspified as a coat of extension allowances.
Therefore, in all monthly surcharge reports filed subsequent to
this Order, KU should include the fee as a coat of extension

allowances rather than as a cost of purchased allowances.

2 Post-Hearing Data Response, filed June 26, 1995, Item 2.
-9-



In addition, the current reporting format for the allowance
inventory doea not provide sufficient information. A revised
inventory schedule, providing for both summary and vintage year
reporting, is included in Appendix A. The revised formats should
be used in the monthly surcharge reports filed subsequent to this
Order.

SURCHARGE ADJUSTMENT

KU determined that for the six-month review period, it failed
to recover $85,802 to which it was entitled.?® KU calculated a
monthly correction factor of .03 percent to be added to the monthly
surcharge factor for the next six months.® KIUC determined that
KU had recovered $184,000 more than it was entitled to recover and
proposed that a monthly correction factor of a negative .06 percent
should be included in the monthly surcharge factor for the next six
months . #

The Commission has determined that for the six-month periocd
under review, KU recovered $19%2,169 in excess of the amount to
which it was entitled under its environmental surcharge. The
calculations are shown in Appendix B to this Order. This amount
reflects the effects of including off-system sales and removing

retired compliance utility plant. The excessive recovery requires

22 See footnote 15.
3 Reviped ES Form 4.0, filed May 23, 1995.

a Transcript of Evidence, May 31, 1995, at 63, KIUC had
originally calculated an over recovery of $127,000 and a
correction factor of a negative .04 percent prior to KU
amending its calculations reflecting compliance plant
retirements. See Falkenberg Direct Testimony, at 10.

-10-



a monthly correction factor of a negative .06 percent. Application
of tha correction factor will affect two subsequent spix-month
review perioda. Given this fact, and the relatively small aizeo of
the adjuatment, KU should reflect the entire excessive recovery of
$192,169 as an adjustment in the monthly surcharge roport filed
within 40 daya of the date of this Order, Ry requiring the
immediate implementation of this adjustment, the Commimsion ia not
abandoning the posesible use of a six-month correction factor in
future proceedings.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1, KU shall reduce by $192,169%, the environmental surcharge
gross revenue reguirement submitted in the monthly surchargoe roeport
filed within 40 days of the date of this Order.

2, KU's proposed correction factor is denied.

3, KU shall include off-pystem sales in any anvironmental
surcharge factor calculations and shall exclude from the BAS
component the revenue for emission allowances used in association
with off-system power sales.

4. a. All environmental ourcharge revenuos collected from
the date of this Order ghall be subject to rofund, pending the
final determination of the Commission’s Orders in Casa No. 93-465,

b. KU shall maintain its records in such manner an will
onable it, the Commission, or any of its customers, to determine
the amounts to be refunded and to whom due in the event a rofund is

ordered by the Commiosion.

=11~



5, The modified reporting formata included in Appendix A
ahall replace the corresponding formats authorized in Case No. 93-
465,

6. KU shall incorporate all revisions made in this Oxder in
the appropriate future six-month review proceedings.

Dona at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 22nd day of August, 1995,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI
Chairman

vt K IS0

Comm;saioner‘

ATTEST:

ji;m- M 00,
Executive Director




APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE CCMMISSION
IN CASE NO. 95-060 DATED AUGUST 22, 1995.

REVISED REPORTING FORMATS FOR THE KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY
ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE
(Monthly Reporta)

ES Form 2.1 Plant, CWIP & Depreciation Expenae,
Pages 1 and 2 of 2
{Modified to reflect Compliance Plant
Retirements already included in existing
rates. Adoption of KU format)

ES Form 2.3 Inventory of Emission Allowances,

summary and Vintage Year Pages

{Inventory pages for each vintage year muat be
included with the first monthly surcharge
report filed after this Order, In subsequent
months, provide inventory pages for those
vintage years which had activity for the
expenge menth.)



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY ES FORM 2.1
Pagatof2
ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE - PLANT, CWIP & DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
For the Month Ended: June 1995
(1) (3] 43 ) {8) 9 n ) ) (19} {t 5] {13)
NET BOOK DEPREC,
VALUE BEXPENSE
DEDUCTION TO PEDUOTION
EXCLUDE ELIQIBLE CWiP AECCGNIZE RESBULTING TO RECOQ, | REBULTING
PLANTIN | CHARGES | ELIGIBLE | ELIGIBLE NET AMOUNT | EniGiate | RETIREMENT | ELIGIBLE | MONTHLY | RETIREMENT | ELIGIBLE
SERVICE | PRIORTO PLANT ACCUM. PLANT IN | EXCLUDING| NETBOGK | OFGCERTAIN | NETBOOK | DEPREC. | OFCERTAIN | DEPREO.
BALANCE oron2 AMOUNTE | perREC. | sERVICE AFUDC VALUE ENV. FROJ.{*) VALUE EXPENBE | ENV, PROJ.(*) | EXPENSE
BCAUBBER 88,718,103 ] 80103 2,407,701 0,308 402 5,450,082 1,785,384 1,353 21,788,001 I Ta 3 70,718
GYPBUM BTACKER 14,028,428 [} 14,028428 343,407 13,042,021 1,313,813 14,908,854 +] 14,068,034 58,050 0 .05
FLUE QA8 DIBPERBION 7319087 0 13100387 370,100 0.048.937 2,15 4.968.088 201,258 0,760,339 21,7 [ 1)} 873
EMISBION MONITORING 4,630,533 111,440 4,410,083 130,42t 4,282,872 21388082 7418424 1.080 284 8338170 12,400 [} 12,401
NOX REDUCTION BR1, BRY 0,160,478 0 2,180 478 a78,3a4 $474.004 32,882 B, 508 342 150,431 5,3055.001 28,007 1.180 27 487
NOX AED, HA2, QH1, G4 4007, 700 0 8,007,709 114,013 8,783,150 2,171,800 $.004. 774 78,000 [RITET 19,102 [ 15,503
ASH POND ELEVATION 19,040,416 1] 19640410 20,00 17378, 418 {4,419 17,373,997 245,000 17,480,397 13877 w7 nr
NEW ASH STOHAQE 19,702,881 0 10,702,881 203,284 19.426.277 5.520.800 24 958,107 20,522 24,047,048 43,31 4] 43023
PAECIP AND ASH HANDLING 20,312,138 1 15219101 24,083,034 5485, 711 18,007,322 L 144 15,000,901 14,0209 18,802,322 84,2408 [} 84,2448
ASH POND FiL.TRATION BYS. 5,308,403 4,900 062 33,74 19,819 108,082 [ +) 100,082 4] 100,082 [ )] ] [ v ]
PRECIPITATOR: ALL PLANTS ™27 0 V2327 06,420 728,000 45,789 1,071,885 122,588 739,018 1878 528 1,380
PRECIPITATOR: GHENT 1 4,261,192 0 4,261,192 64,300 4218332 122,480 4.338,703 198,643 4,140,150 10,910 1,040 0,761
PRECIMTATOR: BROWN 1 145,738 /) 148,730 3,330 142,408 1,051,108 1,183,514 1912 1,482,202 558 0 5]
DAY FLY ASH HANDLING 887,614 0 887814 165,248 402,368 ° 402,300 0 402,300 1,675 9 1,878
DUST ELIMINATION BYSTEM 822,823 10,1899 500,333 163,454 3424879 83210 400,089 0 408,089 1,208 ) 1,308
TOTAL 220030282 | 20316433 | 200013840 | 15,710,682 154903,186 ;| 18200279 | 204,102,448 2,125,053 202,027,793 717,840 5,002 712,478
Ellmination of Original imwestment {*} Based on Origina)
and Acc. Depreciation... v (2.853,348)  (527.807) T T 2,883,345
Eligible Pollution Control Plant and Depraciation................ v 197,960,504 15,182,990 Accumulated Depr.......... {527,807)
Nat Book Value.............. 2,128,853

{")Note: The adjustments 1o rafiect the retirement of certain snvironmental projects for afl previous montive will be handled in the applicable six-month review crses through &
recaicidation of the ES facior and & cormesponding adjustment 1o the overundel recovery smount,




ES FORM 2.1

Page 201 2
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY
UNAMORTIZED INVESTMENT TAX CREODIT DEFERRED TAX BALANCE
Deductions Deductions
to recognize Resulting 10 recogniza Restilting
Unamortized | retirement of | Unamortized Deterred retirament of Dotarred | Property
CATE~ iTC cartain ITC Tax Balance certain Tax Batance Tax
GORY DESCRIPTION @ 6/30/95 | Envir. Projacts | @ 8/30/85 ® 6/30/95 | Envir. Projects | @ 6/30/95 | Aclivity

1 |SCRUBBER 28 (28}| (2.008,044) 208 | (2,000,340) 10,763
2 |GYPSUM STACKER 0 {220,102) (220,102) 1,687
3 |FLUE GAS DISPERSION 7.504 18,760 (11,286} 198,873 47,17 149,702 883
4 |EMISSION MONITORING 108,089 {106,088)} (108,671) 17.707 (126,378) 896
5 INOX REDUCTION EWB1, EWB3 4077 (4.0mT| 1,025,458 43,025 $82,433 1,103
6 [NOX RED. EWB2, GH1, GR4 2,453 (2,463) (39,004) 16,311 (55,315) 850
7 |ASH POND ELEVATION 19,482 (19,482)) 3,684,802 30,213 | 3,884,589 2,489
8 [NEW ASH STORAGE 1,076 (1,076} (202,814) 3,844 {206,5658) 3,967
9 |PRECIP AND ASH HANDLING 978,085 1,170 976,915 | 4,451,166 407 | 4,450,748 3,116
10 |ASH POND FILTRATION SYSTEM 15,6879 15,678 74,320 74,320 41
11 |PRECIPITATOR - ALL PLANTS 7.701 (7,701) 25,547 27,881 {(2,334) 116
12 |PRECIPITATOR - GHENT 1 7.973 (7,973) 11,708 47,847 {(35,838) b14
13 |PRECIPITATOR - BROWN 1 34 (34} (4,798) 404 {5,203) 26
14 |DRY FLY ASH HANDLING 24,578 24,678 109,543 108,543 68
15 |DUST ELIMINATION SYSTEM 21,446 21,446 04,894 94,804 86
TOTAL 1,047,282 168,861 878.441 7.100,087 235,006 | 6,865,081 28,404

Deductlons to recognize

retiremant of certain

Environmental Projects.......... 266

26,148




28 Yorm 2.3

KENTUCKY UTILITIES CONPANY - ENVIRONMENTAL BSURCHARGE -« INVENTORY OF EMIBEION ALLOWANCESB
SUMMARY OF ALL VINTAGE YRARS
ror the Month Ended

Allocation,

Purchane or
Inventory Purchases Inventory Sale Date &

Vintaga Years

Baginning Allocattona/ Utiliend Ending

TOTAL EMISSTON ALLOWANCES IN INVENTORY, ALL CLASSIFICATIONS:
Quantity

Dollarxe

S$/Allowance

ALLOCATED ALLOWANCES FROM EPA:

Quantity

Dollars

EXTENSION ALLOWANCES FRCM EPA:

Quantity

Dollars

ALLOWANCES FROM OVER-CONTROL {OVER-SCRUBBINQI :

Quantity

Dollars

ALLOWANCES FROM PURCHASES!

Quantity

Dollars

5/Allowancs

KU iw reguired to maintain adequate &llowance records which will allow ready identification of the number of each

classitication of allowances included in Bndinﬂ znvantoiz.




%8 Form 2.}

XENTUCKY UTILITIES CONPANY - ENVIRONMENTAL BURCHARGE - INVENTORY OF EMISOION ALLOWANCES
INVENTORY FOR VINTAGE YEAR

For the MNonth Ended

0000000000000 0000000000000 20000 apopposscseny

Reginning Allocations/
Inventory Purchanen

TOTAL EMIBSION ALLOWANCES IN INVENTORY, ALL CLAARIFICATI

ONAR.

oy
Allocation,

Utilined dold Ending Purchase or
Invantory gale Date &
Vintage Years

Quantity

Dollare

Weighted Aver,

ALLOCATED ALLOWANCES FROM HPA:

Quantity

Dollaro

EXTENBION ALLOWANCEE FROM KPA:

Quantiry

Dollars

ALLOWANCES FROM QVER-CONTROL {OVER-BCRUBBING} 4

Quantity

Dollarm

ALLOWANCES PROM PURCHABES.

Quantity

Dollara

Waighted Avar,

KU i# required to meintsin adequate mllowance records which will allow raady identification of the number of sach
clallitlcstion of allowances included in Ending Inventory,

@ vintage year inventory shasts Lor a

g
subsequent filings, include vintage year invantory shaeate only it thero was inventory changes during tho axpnnu

month.



(1 (1) )

Eim} ADJUSTRED
GROSB ENVIRON TOTAL COMPANRY

CURRENT BURCHARGE REVENUE

EXPENBE REVENUE [INCL FAC,

MONTH REQUIREMENT RXCL E8)
JUN 1994 507,472 53,660,038
JUL 1994 981,190 52,949,057
AUG 1994 1,010,279 53,450,088
JEP 1994 1,035,185 53,4149, %0%
oCT 1994 1,090,013 $3,71%,9%8
NOV 1994 1,121,979 53,834,323
DEC 1994 54,146,1%%
JAN 1995 51,927,737

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN DRDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. $3-060 DATED AUGUST 22, 1995.

KENTUCKY UTILITIES CONPANY - ENVIRONMINTAL SURCHARGE - ES FORM 4.0
§IX MONTH REVIEW
RECAP OF BILLING FACTORS AND REVENUR

For the Pariod Auguat 1%%& through January 195%

)
EXF MONTH
KY RETAIL
JURIS REV
[INCL FAC,
EXCL k8]

42,341,458
48,031,788
47,354,318
44,600,550
16,614,437
37,036,168
42,506,164
47,047,88)

(53

BILLING
MONTH

BEP
acT
NovV
bRC
JAN

TOTAL OVER/ {UNDER) COLLRCTION POR SIX MONTH PRRIOD

TOTAL B8IX MONTHH REVENUE,

CORRECTION FACTOR - REDUCTION/ (INCREASE}

13

h

ERVIRON SURCHARGE
MONTHLY BILLING

FACTOR
A2

BILLED

EXPENGE MONTHE JUN THRU NOV 193%4, COL 2

(8}

BILL MONTH
KY RETAIL
JURIS REY
[INCL FAC,
EXCL XB)

Aemaamtsrassmsacaanma. “msesammna P L L L L L L L T R e “wrmpana

47,354,315
44,600,550
50,614,427
37,836,165
42,586,364
47,047,082

{9}

ENVIRON
SURCHARGE
REVENUR

177,328
219,593
765,166
71732, 6M
915,939

1,041,455

(10} {11)
KY JUR1S TOTAL COMPANY
OVER/ (UNDER) OVER/ (UNDER)
COLLECTION COLLECTION
43,979 27,066
(19,354) (23,19
(121,321) (168,018)
(83,905} {137,980}
119,548 177,427
a5%,694 297,669
192,169
J20,006,4080
0.060%

COLUMN 3 ADJUSTED TOTAL COMPANY REVERUKS INCLUDE OFFP-SYSTEM SALKE AS PROVIDED BY KU IN THE REGPONSE TO ITEM B OF THE MARCH 1, 1995 ORDER AND
THE RESVONSBE TO ITEM 3 OF KIUQ'wm FPIRST SXT OF DATA REQURITE.

CALCULATION OF JUNE AND JULY ADJUSTED ES MONTHLY BILLING PACTOR:

FILED B8 FACTOR FOR MONTH

KENTUCKY JURISDICTIONAL REVENUE

£8 REVENUE COLLECTED (A8 REPCRTRD)
RPFECTIVE ES FACTOR BILLERD
DETERMINATION OF PRO-RATA REVENUES -
RATIO OF EFFECTIVE ES PACTOR TO FILED E8 FACTOR
RECALCULATRD ES FACTOR
APPLICATION OF RATIO TO RECALCULATED BS PACTOR

{AUGUST AND SEPTEMBER)

JUNE

1.008
47,354,015
177,338

0.274%

C.37447
0.969%
0,36%

JULY

1.93%

44,800,550
319,593

1.828%

0.95214

1.835%
1.75%



